Original: English

REPORT OF THE FOURTH MEETING OF THE WORKING GROUP ON CONVENTION AMENDMENT

(Madrid, Spain, 7-8 March 2016)

1 Opening of the meeting

The Chair of the Working Group, Ms. Deirdre Warner-Kramer (USA), opened the meeting and welcomed the delegations to the Fourth Meeting of the Working Group on Convention Amendment (Working Group).

The Executive Secretary, Mr. Driss Meski, introduced the 25 Contracting Parties and one cooperating non-Contracting Party, Entity, or Fishing Entity, in attendance. He also noted the participation of one intergovernmental and two non-governmental organizations. The list of participants is attached as **Appendix 2**.

2 Nomination of Rapporteur

Ms. Kimberly Blankenbeker (USA) was appointed rapporteur.

3 Adoption of agenda

The agenda was adopted as proposed and is attached as **Appendix 1**.

4 Consideration of the report of the previous meeting of the Working Group on Convention Amendment

a) Finalizing remaining proposals for amendment

The Chair summarized the progress to date, including the outcomes of the sessions of the Working Group held in conjunction with the annual meeting of the Commission in November 2015. She noted that the two remaining issues before the Working Group concerned the proposals on dispute resolution procedures and on fishing entity participation in the work of the Commission, which was linked to the issue of the Convention depositary. To facilitate discussion of these matters, the Chair called attention to the document entitled "Compiled Proposals for Amendment of the International Convention for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas". She also noted that the Working Group still needed to review the options for how, and when, the amendments will be agreed and enter into force.

The Chair invited Contracting Parties and non-Contracting Parties, Entities, and Fishing Entities (CPCs) to provide any editorial or technical edits to the compiled text directly to her; if she concluded that any of the edits were substantive, she would highlight them for discussion.

– Dispute settlement

The Chair opened discussion on Article VIII bis on dispute settlement. She noted that the key unresolved issue was whether ICCAT would provide for a process that was compulsory or non-compulsory, i.e. could any one party to a dispute invoke the option for resolution through final and binding arbitration, or would all parties to a dispute have to agree.

A number of CPCs noted difficulties with the sequencing of concepts in Article VIII bis and suggested ways to improve it. The Working Group generally agreed on the elements that called for CPCs to cooperate to resolve disputes amicably, and acknowledged the ability of CPCs to use a tribunal or court constituted under another treaty to which they were party. The Working Group recognized that the latter option existed whether or not this was specifically provided for. The Working Group discussed whether the Article should include a right of appeal once such a court or arbitral tribunal has rendered a decision. It was agreed that an appeal process need not be specified, as such processes would be elaborated within the respective rules of the court or tribunal.

Several delegations noted the need for flexibility and creativity to find a way forward on the issue of compulsory or non-compulsory arbitration as an essential first step for reaching agreement on the rest of the Article. To try to advance the debate, one CPC suggested a possible middle ground, while noting a need to consider the idea further within its own delegation. Specifically, either a dispute would be submitted to final and binding arbitration at the joint request of the parties to the dispute, or at the request of a certain number or percentage of parties to the dispute. Some CPCs did not support this option, as it was complicated and set a problematic precedent. Others indicated their interest in considering the idea further.

Canada introduced the draft procedures for an arbitral tribunal set forth in Annex 1, which had been discussed by an informal working group Canada had facilitated on the margins of the 2015 ICCAT Commission meeting. Canada noted that the procedures in Annex 1 were modeled from the Convention establishing the General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean.

One CPC suggested that Annex 1 could be eliminated if the option for arbitration is non-compulsory, since the joint decision to refer a dispute to binding arbitration would necessarily include all the relevant procedural matters related to the tribunal. Others supported retaining Annex 1, noting that it would streamline the application of the arbitration process. To provide additional clarity on the rules for constituting an arbitral tribunal, it was suggested that the rules of the Permanent Court of Arbitration (PCA) be referenced in Article VIII bis.

In light of discussions, a revision to Article VIII bis was tabled by the United States with a view to advancing the debate. The Working Group welcomed the U.S. proposal, noting that it provided a good basis for further discussion.

It was suggested that the text could perhaps be further improved to clarify how the options of using either the ICCAT arbitration process or the dispute resolution mechanisms of other treaties would work. The United States noted the legal complexities of this matter and explained that the text as drafted tried to treat the issue as lightly as possible. The Chair welcomed any additional drafting suggestions to improve this aspect of the text.

The revised text provided the option of constituting an arbitral tribunal in accordance with Annex 1 or in accordance with the rules of the PCA. Some CPCs preferred to incorporate the well-established rules of the PCA, whether by reference or as a replacement for Annex 1. Other CPCs requested more time to study the matter. One CPC reiterated its view that there would be no need to establish an arbitral process in the Convention if it is decided that ICCAT's dispute resolution procedures are not compulsory. The Working Group was unable to resolve this issue, and CPCs noted the need for their legal experts to study the options.

In addition, Norway noted that, if reference to PCA rules were included in the Convention, there would still be a need to specify certain additional aspects of the arbitral process not covered by those rules. Norway suggested additional text to Article VIII bis to address these aspects. The Working Group agreed to bracket the text offered by Norway for the time being while it considered the broader questions of whether and how to incorporate the PCA rules into the Convention. The revisions to Article VIII bis and Annex 1 are reflected in the updated compiled text attached as **Appendix 3**.

The Chair noted the constructive discussions on Article VIII bis, highlighting the need to resolve the remaining technical and legal issues prior to the 2016 ICCAT annual meeting. Toward that end, she asked interested CPCs to work intersessionally to develop a proposed way forward on the question of the arbitral tribunal process. She also urged CPCs to continue to consult on the question of whether ICCAT's dispute resolution procedure should be compulsory or not, or whether some middle ground exists. She stressed that both the technical/legal and policy questions must be resolved in November.

- Fishing entity participation

The Executive Secretary reported that he had received, from the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO), a copy of the Note Verbale sent to them by China's Permanent Representative to the FAO in relation to the letter from the Commission Chair. Following consultation with the ICCAT Chair, the Secretariat had circulated this Note Verbale as a meeting document before the start of the meeting. The Executive Secretary was later informed by the FAO that the Permanent Representative of China had requested the

withdrawal of this Note Verbale, and hence the document was removed from the meeting document site. China confirmed that the communication in question should be disregarded, and its position on the issues under discussion by the Working Group was unchanged.

China also noted the letter sent by the Commission Chair, Mr. Martin Tsamenyi (Ghana), to the FAO informing that organization of the deliberations of the Working Group, including a possible change in the Convention depositary (**Appendix 4**). China thanked the Commission Chair for taking this action, stressing that a move of the depositary is a precondition to facilitate resolution of the question of fishing entity participation in ICCAT.

The Commission Chair explained his outreach to the FAO on the question of the depositary. While no written response to his letter had yet been received, Mr. Tsamenyi reported that he had received a phone call from the FAO Assistant Director General who made three points. First, the choice of the depositary for the ICCAT Convention is a decision to be made solely by ICCAT Contracting Parties. The FAO will respect whatever decision is made and will continue to work closely with ICCAT as the FAO-ICCAT relationship is not based on the issue of the depositary. Second, the FAO did not intend to send a representative to participate in the Working Group meeting as the FAO did not view their presence as necessary to the discussions. Third, the FAO would like to be kept informed on the progress of ICCAT's discussions. Mr. Tsamenyi indicated that he would continue to Seek a written response from the FAO, and that any communication he received would be duly circulated to CPCs.

Morocco thanked the Commission Chair for reaching out to the FAO. Morocco also took note of the comments by China concerning the withdrawal of the Note Verbale.

At the invitation of the Chair, the United States explained the status of the proposal regarding fishing entity participation in Annex 2 of the compiled text. The United States reminded the Working Group that the proposal was modified as a result of the Working Group discussions held in conjunction with the 2015 Commission meeting, in order to clarify that the Annex is intended to apply only to the fishing entity that has already been participating in ICCAT as a Cooperating non-member. The United States explained that the proposal now stipulates that only a fishing entity that had been granted Cooperating status by the Commission as of a specific date in the past would be eligible to become a Member of the Commission pursuant to the Annex. The United States further noted that the Working Group should identify the appropriate date for this provision.

The Working Group determined that an appropriate date should be 10 July 2013, the day the Working Group began its negotiations. A few CPCs noted that there could still be ambiguity with regard to the application of the fishing entity annex to other potential fishing entities. After some debate, Annex 2 was further clarified through the addition of a footnote specifying that any Non-Contracting Party, Entity, or Fishing Entity that obtains Cooperating Status after 10 July 2013 shall not be considered a Fishing Entity for purposes of the annex and, thus, shall not enjoy the same rights and obligations as Members of the Commission. The Working Group noted that the footnote addressed any remaining ambiguity. The revised text of Annex 2 is reflected in the updated compiled text attached as **Appendix 3**.

The Working Group took note of the corresponding changes to be made to relevant Convention Articles once agreement was reached on the Annex 2, which are presented as bracketed options in the compiled text. One CPC highlighted its close involvement in the development of the fishing entity annex and its view that the Articles mentioned in paragraph 3 Annex 2 are a closed list; references to "Members of the Commission" should not appear in any other Articles of the Convention.

The Working Group reviewed those Convention Articles where decisions needed to be made on the use of "Contracting Parties", "Members of the Commission", or some other construction that would eliminate the need to use either phrase. Revisions to relevant Articles were agreed in principle. With respect to Article III, paragraph 5, the Working Group agreed that the current reference to "Members" should be changed to "Contracting Parties", which would mean that only representatives of Contracting Parties may serve as Chair or Vice Chair of the Commission. The United States noted that this was not its preferred outcome, but that it could go along with this change given the balance found on the fishing entity issue in other Convention Articles.

The Chair reminded the Working Group that the related issue of a change to the Convention depositary was still pending. She recalled that, at the time the Commission decided by consensus to include non-party participation on Annex 1 of the Working Group's terms of reference [Rec. 12-10], one CPC had clearly indicated that a change to the depositary was a precondition for the advancement of that issue. The EU emphasized that its offer to assume this function was solely to facilitate resolution of this issue, and that if the precondition were withdrawn, the EU would withdraw its proposal.

The Working Group could not reach consensus on the question of depositary. Some CPCs indicated they needed more time to undertake internal consultations on the matter and emphasized that receiving an official, written communication from the FAO expressing its view would be important to inform their position. The Chair urged CPCs to consult to find a way forward on this issue and expressed her willingness to reach out to the FAO to convey this message and seek a written response.

b) Process for adoption and entry into force of amendments

The Chair made a presentation setting out the points that need to be decided on procedures and timing for the adoption and entry into force of the amendments (**Appendix 5**). The Working Group welcomed this information. The Working Group agreed to consider the options, including the financial, legal, and practical implications of different ways to adopt the amendments and terms for their entry into force, in order to agree on a process at the 2016 ICCAT annual meeting.

5 Other matters

There were no other matters raised.

6 Adjournment

The Chair noted that the remaining two issues of substance must be solved by the time of the 2016 ICCAT annual meeting. She stressed that the Working Group does not want to be in the position of seeking another extension of its mandate from the Commission this year. She again urged CPCs to work together to resolve the technical, legal, and policy aspects of the dispute resolution issue as well as to come to closure on the question of depositary.

The Working Group considered whether to convene another meeting in conjunction with the 2016 ICCAT annual meeting, recognizing that finding time for such a meeting would be difficult. The Working Group agreed that its preference was to work out the remaining issues in the months leading up to the annual meeting. The Commission Chair stated that he does not want to open debate on the Convention amendments themselves at the annual meeting. His expectation is that the Working Group will resolve the remaining issues intersessionally and that a clear report will be made to the Commission that will facilitate decision-making.

In order to facilitate intersessional progress, the Chair committed to work with the ICCAT Secretariat to establish a website open to all CPCs to share relevant information. She requested the virtual working group on dispute resolution to work to resolve the rules for an arbitration process, and highlighted the importance of transparency in the process of finalizing the remaining issues.

The Working Group adopted the report by correspondence.

Appendix 1

Agenda

- 1. Opening of the meeting
- 2. Nomination of rapporteur
- 3. Adoption of the agenda
- 4. Consideration of the report of the previous meeting of the Working Group on Convention Amendment:
 - a) Finalizing remaining proposals for amendment
 - b) Process for adoption and entry into force of amendments
- 5. Other matters
- 6. Adjournment

Appendix 2

List of Participants

CONTRACTING PARTIES

ALGERIA

Neghli, Kamel *

Chef de Cabinet, Ministère de l'Agriculture, du Développement rural et de la Pêche, Route des Quatre Canons, 16000 Tel: +213 21 43 39 51; +213 661 560 280, Fax: +213 21 43 31 69, E-Mail: cc@mpeche.gov.dz; kamel.neghli@outlook.com

Kaddour, Omar

Directeur des Pêches Maritimes et Océaniques, Ministère de l'Agriculture, du Développement Rural et de la Pêche, Route des Quatre Canons, 16000

Tel: +213 21 43 31 97, Fax: +213 21 43 38 39, E-Mail: dpmo@mpeche.gov.dz; kadomar13@gmail.com

BELIZE

Robinson, Robert *

Deputy Director of the BHSFU, Belize High Seas Fisheries Unit, Ministry of Finance, Government of Belize, Marina Towers, Suite 204, Newtown Barracks Tel: +501 22 34918, Fax: +501 22 35087, E-Mail: deputydirector.bhsfu@gmail.com; bhsfu.gob@gmail.com

BRAZIL

Boëchat de Almeida, Bárbara * Ministry of External Relations, Esplanada dos Ministérios Bloco H, 70170900 Brasilia Tel: +55 61 20308622, Fax: +55 61 20308617, E-Mail: barbara.boechat@itamaraty.gov.br

CANADA

Knight, Morley * Fisheries and Oceans Canada, Bedford Institute of Oceanography, P.O. Box 1006, 1 Challenger Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia B2Y 4A2 Tel: +1 902 426 2581, E-Mail: morley.knight@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Anderson, Lorraine

Legal Officer, Oceans and Environmental Law Division, Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development, Canada, 125 Sussex, Drive, Ottawa Ontario K1A 0G2

Tel: +1 343 203 2549, E-Mail: lorraine.Anderson@international.gc.ca

CHINA, (P. R.)

Qianfei, Liu *

Deputy Director, Division of International Cooperation, Bureau of Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture, № 5 Nongzhan Nanli, ChaoYang District, 100125 Beijing

Tel: +86 10 5919 2964, Fax: +8610 5919 2951, E-Mail: liuqianfei@agri.gov.cn; fishcngov@126.com

Liu, Ce

Deputy Director, Department of High Seas Fisheries, China Overseas Fisheries Association Room No. 1216 Jingchao Mansion, No. 5, Nongzhanguan Nanli, Beijing Chaoyang District

Tel: +86 10 6585 1985, Fax: +86 10 6585 0551, E-Mail: liuce1029@163.com; admin1@tuna.org.cn

Wang, Xuyang

Manager, China National Fisheries Company, Building 19, Block 18, No 188, West Road, South Ving 4, Beijing Fengtai District

Tel: +86 10 8395 9919, Fax: +86 10 8395 9999, E-Mail: wxy@cnfc.com.cn

Wu, Yueran

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, No.2 South Avenue, Chao Yang Men, Chaoyang District, 100701 Beijing Tel: +86 10 659 63727, Fax: +86 10 659 63717, E-Mail: wu_yueran@mfa.gov.cn

Yang, Xiaoning

Deputy Director, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, No. 2 South Avenue, ChaoYang Gate, Chaoyang District, Beijing Tel: +86 10 6596 3292, Fax: +86 10 6596 3276, E-Mail: yang_xiaoning@mfa.gov.cn

Zheng, Cheng

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, No. 2, Chaoyangmen, Nondajie, ChaoYang District, Beijing Tel: +86 10 6596 3247, E-Mail: zheng_cheng@mfa.gov.cn

CÔTE D'IVOIRE

Fofana, Bina *

Sous-directeur des Pêches Maritime et Lagunaire, Ministère des Ressources Animales et Halieutiques de la République de Côte d'Ivoire, BP V19, Abidjan Tel: +225 07 655 102; +225 21 356 315, Fax: +225 21 356315, E-Mail: binafof@yahoo.fr; binalafig@aviso.ci;

bina.fofana@egouv.ci

Gago, Chelom Niho

Conseiller Juridique du Comité d'Administration du Régime Franc de Côte d'Ivoire, 29 Rue des Pêcheurs, BP V19 Abidjan 01

Tel: +225 0621 3021; +225 07 78 30 68, Fax: +225 21 35 63 15, E-Mail: gagoniho@yahoo.fr

EGYPT

Mahmoud, M. Ali Madani * Vice Chairman, G.D. of the International Agreements Dept. General Authority for Fish Resources Development (GAFRD), 4 Tayaran St., Nasr City, Cairo Tel: +202 226 20117, Fax: +202 222620117, E-Mail: madani_gafrd@yahoo.com

EL SALVADOR

Osorio Gómez, Juan José * Ministerio de Agricultura y Ganadería, Dirección General de Pesca y Acuicultura (CENDEPESCA), Final 1º Av. Norte y Av. Manuel Gallardo, Santa Tecla, La Libertad Tel: +503 2210 1921, Fax: +503 2534 9885, E-Mail: juan.osorio@mag.gob.sv

EUROPEAN UNION

Veits, Veronika *

Head of Unit MARE-B1, European Commission, Rue Joseph II Office J-99, 03/92, B-1049 Brussels, Belgium Tel: +32 2 296 7224, Fax: +322 295 5700, E-Mail: veronika.veits@ec.europa.eu

Arena, Francesca

European Commission - DG MARE, Unit B1 International Affairs, Law of Sea and Regional Fisheries Management, Rue Joseph II, J99 03/66, 1049 Brussels, Belgium Tel: +32 22961364, E-Mail: Francesca.arena@ec.europa.eu

Consuegra Alcalde, Elena

Policy Officer, Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y Medio Ambiente - MAGRAMA, Unit of Agreements and RFMOs, Secretary General for Fisheries, Spain, C/ Velázquez, 144, 28006 Madrid, Spain Tel: +34 91 347 60 66, E-Mail: econsuegra@magrama.es

Del Cerro Martín, Gloria

Secretaría General de Pesca, Calle Velázquez 144, 28006 Madrid, Spain Tel: +34 91 347 5940, Fax: +34 91 347 6042, E-Mail: gcerro@magrama.es

Fresta, Louis John

Department of Fisheries and Aquaculture, Government Farm, Ingiered Road, VLT 1971 Ghammieri Marsa, Malta Tel: +356 9989 1500, E-Mail: louis-john.fresta@gov.mt

Lizcano Palomares, Antonio

Subdirector Adjunto de la Subdirección General de Acuerdos y Organizaciones Regionales de Pesca, Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y Medio Ambiente, Secretaría General de Pesca, C/ Velázquez, 144, 28006 Madrid, Spain Tel: +34 91 347 6047, E-Mail: alizcano@magrama.es

Nader, Gelare

Dutch National Ministry of Economic Affairs, Agriculture and Innovation, Ministry of Economic Affairs, Directorate-General Agro Prins Clauslaan 8, POB 20401, 2500 EK The Hague, The Netherlands Tel: + 316 388 25305, E-Mail: g.nader@minez.nl

Roche, Thomas

Ministère de l'Écologie, du Développement durable et de l'Energie, Direction des pêches maritimes et de l'aquaculture - Bureau des affaires européennes et internationales, 1 Place des Degrés, 92501 Cédex La Défense, France Tel: +33 1 40 81 97 51, Fax: +33 1 40 81 86 56, E-Mail: thomas.roche@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

GABON

Ntsame Biyoghe, Glwadys Annick * Directeur Général Adjoint 2 des Pêches et de l'Aquaculture, BP 9498, Libreville Tel: +241 0794 2259, E-Mail: glwad6@yahoo.fr; dgpechegabon@netcourrier.com

GHANA

Tsamenyi, Martin * Adviser, Ministry of Fisheries and Aquaculture Development, P.O. Box GP 630, Accra, Ghana Tel: +614 19257322, Fax: +61 2 422 15544, E-Mail: martin_tsamenyi@uow.edu.au

HONDURAS

Hernández Molina, José Roberto *

Director General de Pesca y Acuicultura, Secretaría de Agricultura y Ganadería de Honduras, Boulevard Miraflores, Ave. La FAO, Tegucigalpa, M.D.C.

Tel: +504 2239 9129, E-Mail: secretaria@marinamercante.gob.hn; roberto.hernandez48@hotmail.com

JAPAN

Ota, Shingo *

Director, Resources and Environment Research Division, Fisheries Agency, Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, 1-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo 100-8907 Tel: +81 3 3502 8486, Fax: +81 3 3502 1682, E-Mail: shingo_ota810@maff.go.jp

Tanaka, Nabi

Official, Fishery Division, Economic Affairs Bureau, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Gaimushi, 2-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8919 Tel: +81 3 5501 8338, Fax: +81 3 5501 8332, E-Mail: nabi.tanaka@mofa.go.jp

Tominaga, Haruo

Assistant Director, International Affairs Division, Fisheries Agency, Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, 1-2-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8907

Tel: +81 3 3502 8460, Fax: +81 3 3504 2649, E-Mail: haruo_tominaga170@maff.go.jp

KOREA REP.

Park, Jeong Seok *

Fisheries Negotiator, Distant Water Fisheries Division, Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries (MOF), Government Complex Sejong, 94 Dasom 2-ro, Sejong Special Self-Governing City, 339-012 Sejong-City Tel: +82 44 200 5347, Fax: +82 44 200 5349, E-Mail: jeongseok.korea@gmail.com; icdmomaf@chol.com

LIBERIA

Amidjogbe, Elizabeth Rose Dede *

Senior Adviser on Fisheries Matters, Ministry of Agriculture - Libsuco Compound, Bureau of National Fisheries, Old LPRC Road, Gardnesville

Tel: +231 880 749331, E-Mail: eamidjog@gmail.com

LIBYA

Ali, Ramadann Attea Saleh * Head Department of Marine Biology, General Corporation for Agriculture, Animal and Marine Resources (GCAAMR), Compound of Ministries Albyda Tel: +218 91 7054 314; 922 763 425, E-Mail: ramadannajwan_ali@yahoo.com

Fenech, Joseph

66 West Street, VLT 1538 Valletta, Malta Tel: +356 9944 0044, Fax: +356 21 230 561, E-Mail: ffh@ffh2.com

Khayrullah, Faraj Salim Atiyah

General Corporation for Agriculture, Animal and Marine Resources of Libya, Compound of Ministries Albyda Tel: +218 917 054 314, E-Mail: ramadannajwan_ali@yahoo.com

MOROCCO

El Ktiri. Taoufik *

Directeur des Pêches Maritimes et de l'Aquaculture, Direction des Pêches Maritimes et de l'Aquaculture, Ministère de l'Agriculture et de la Pêche Maritime, Département de la Pêche Maritime, Nouveau Quartier Administratif; BP 476, Haut Agdal, Rabat

Tel: +212 5 37 68 8244-46, Fax: +212 5 37 68 8245, E-Mail: elktiri@mpm.gov.ma

Bennouna, Kamal

Président de l'Association National des Palangriers, Membre de la chambre des Pêches Maritimes de la Méditerranée/Tanger, JNP Maroc - Fédération de la Pêche Maritime et de l'Aquaculture, Port de Pêche, Agadir Tel: +212 561159580, Fax: +212 528843025, E-Mail: lamakes@yahoo.es

El Monfaloti, Najat

Chef de Service Gestion et Aménagement des Ressources, Direction des Pêches Maritimes et de l'Aquaculture, Ministère de l'Agriculture et de la Pêche Maritime, Nouveau Quartier Administratif, BP 476 Haut Agdal, Rabat Tel: +212 537 688 118, E-Mail: elmonfaloti@mpm.gov.ma

Hassouni, Fatima Zohra

Chef de la Division de la Protection des Ressources Halieutiques, Division de la Protection des Ressources Halieutiques, Direction des Pêches maritimes et de l'aquaculture, Département de la Pêche maritime, Nouveau Quartier Administratif, Haut Agdal, Rabat

Tel: +212 537 688 122/21; +212 663 35 36 87, Fax: +212 537 688 089, E-Mail: hassouni@mpm.gov.ma

NIGERIA

Okpe, Hyacinth Anebi *

Chief Fisheries Officer, Fisheries Resources Monitoring, Control & Surveillance (MCS) Division, Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development, Department of Fisheries Lagos Victoria Island Tel: +234 70 6623 2156, Fax: +234 09 314 4665, E-Mail: hokpe@yahoo.com

NORWAY

Ognedal, Hilde *

Senior Legal Adviser, Norwegian Directorate of Fisheries, Postboks 185 Sentrum, 5804 Bergen Tel: +47 920 89516, Fax: +475 523 8090, E-Mail: hilde.ognedal@fiskeridir.no

Hall, Elisabeth S.

Ministry of Trade, Industry and Fisheries, Department for Fisheries and Aquaculture, P.O. Box 8090 Dep., 0032 Oslo Tel: +47 48 18 33 44, E-Mail: elisabeth-sordahl.hall@dep.nfd.no

PANAMA

Delgado Quezada, Raúl Alberto *

Director General de Inspección Vigilancia y Control, Autoridad de los Recursos Acuáticos de Panamá, Calle 45, Bella Vista, Edif. Riviera, 0819-05850

Tel: +507 511 6000, Fax: +507 511 6031, E-Mail: rdelgado@arap.gob.pa; ivc@arap.gob.pa

SENEGAL

Ndaw, Sidi *

Chef du Bureau des Statistiques à la Direction des Pêches, Ministère de la Pêche et de l'Economie Maritime, Direction des Pêches Maritimes, 1, rue Joris, Place du Tirailleur, B.P. 289, Dakar Tel: +221 33 823 0137; +221775594914, Fax: +221 33 821 4758

Faye, Adama

Chef de Division Pêche artisanale, Direction, Protection et Surveillance des Pêches, Cite Fenêtre Mermoz, Dakar E-Mail: adafaye2000@yahoo.fr

TUNISIA

Sohlobji, Donia *

Direction Générale de la Pêche et de l'Aquaculture, 32 Rue Alain Savary, 1002 Tel: +216 71 890 784, Fax: +216 71 799 401, E-Mail: sohlobji_donia@yahoo.fr

Toumi, Néji

Directeur de la Ste TUNA FARMS of Tunisia Tel: + 216 22 25 32 83, Fax: + 216 73 251 800, E-Mail: neji.tft@planet.tn

TURKEY

Uykur, Teoman *

Head of Department, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Directorate General for Bilateral Political Affairs, Türkiye Cumhuriyeti Disisleri Bakanligi, 06100 Balgat/Ankara

Tel: +90 312 292 1338, Fax: +90 312 285 3698, E-Mail: teoman.uykur@mfa.gov.tr

UNITED STATES

Gibbons-Fly, William *

Office of Marine Conservation, U.S. Department of State, 2201 C Street, NW, STE 2758, Washington, D.C. 20520 Tel: +1 202 647 2335, Fax: +1 202 736 7350, E-Mail: gibbons-flywh@state.gov

Smith, Russell

Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Fisheries, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, Room 610131401 Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington DC 20230 Tel: +1 202 482 5682, E-Mail: russell.smith@noaa.gov

Blankenbeker, Kimberly

Foreign Affairs Specialist, Office of International Affairs and Seafood Inspection (F/IA1), National Marine Fisheries Service, 1315 East West Highway, Silver Spring Maryland 20910 Tel: +1 301 427 8357, Fax: +1 301 713 2313, E-Mail: kimberly.blankenbeker@noaa.gov

Campbell, Derek

Office of General Counsel - International Law, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, N.W. HCHB Room 7837, Washington, D.C. 20032 Tel: +1 202 482 0031, Fax: +1 202 371 0926, E-Mail: derek.campbell@noaa.gov

Leape, Gerald

Senior Officer, Pew Charitable Trusts, 901 E Street NW, Washington DC 20004 Tel: +1 202 540 1346, Fax: +1 202 540 5599, E-Mail: gleape@pewtrusts.org

Ortiz, Alexis

U.S. Department of State, 2201 C Street NW, Room 6422, Washington, DC 20520 Tel: +1 202 647 0835; (505) 401 1139, E-Mail: ortizaj@state.gov

Walline, Megan J.

Attorney- Advisor, Office of the General Counsel for Fisheries, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1315 East-West Highway SSMC-III, Silver Spring Maryland 20910 Tel: +301 713 9695, Fax: +1 301 713 0658, E-Mail: megan.walline@noaa.gov

Warner-Kramer, Deirdre

Senior Foreign Affairs Officer, Office of Marine Conservation (OES/OMC), U.S. Department of State, Rm 2758, 2201 C Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20520-7878 Tel: +1 202 647 2883, Fax: +1 202 736 7350, E-Mail: warner-kramerdm@state.gov

URUGUAY

Domingo, Andrés * Dirección Nacional de Recursos Acuáticos - DINARA, Laboratorio de Recursos Pelágicos, Constituyente 1497, 11200 Montevideo Tel: +5982 400 46 89, Fax: +5982 401 32 16, E-Mail: adomingo@dinara.gub.uy;dimanchester@gmail.com

OBSERVERS FROM COOPERATING NON-CONTRACTING PARTIES, ENTITIES, FISHING ENTITIES

CHINESE TAIPEI

Tsay, Tzu-Yaw * Director-General of the Fisheries Agency, Fisheries Agency, Council of Agriculture, 8F, No. 100, Sec. 2 Heping W.Rd., Zhongzheng District, Taipei Tel: +886 2 2383 5888, Fax: +886 2 2332 7366, E-Mail: tzuyaw@ms1.fa.gov.tw

Lin, Ding-Rong

Director, Deep Sea Fisheries Division, Fisheries Agency, Council of Agriculture, 8F, No. 100, Sec. 2, Heping W. Rd., Zhongzheng Dist., 10070 Taipei Tel: +886 2 2383 5833, Fax: +886 2 2332 7395, E-Mail: dingrong@ms1.fa.gov.tw

Chang, David, Cheng-shen

President, Overseas Fisheries Development Council, 3F., No. 14, Wenzhou St., Da'an Dist., 106 Taipei Tel: +886-2-2368 0889 Ext. 100, Fax: +886-2-2368 1530, E-Mail: david@ofdc.org.tw

Chou, Shih-Chin

Section Chief, International Economics and Trade Section, Deep Sea Fisheries Division, Fisheries Agency, 8F, No. 100, Sec. 2, Heping W. Rd., Zhongzheng District, 10070 Taipei Tel: +886 2 2383 5915, Fax: +886 2 2332 7395, E-Mail: shihcin@ms1.fa.gov.tw

Hu, Nien-Tsu Alfred

Director, The Center for Marine Policy Studies, National Sun Yat-sen University, 70, Lien-Hai Rd., 80424 Kaohsiung City

Tel: +886 7 525 2000 Ext.5920, Fax: +886 7 525 6205, E-Mail: omps@mail.nsysu.edu.tw

Kao, Shih-Ming

Assistant Professor, Institute of Marine Affairs, National Sun Yat-sen University, 70 Lien-Hai Road, 80424 Kaohsiung City

Tel: +886 7 525 2000 Ext. 5305, Fax: +886 7 525 6205, E-Mail: kaosm@mail.nsysu.edu.tw

Lin, Jared

Executive Officer, Taipei Economic and Cultural Representative Office in the United States, 4201 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Washington D.C. 20016, United States Tel: +1 202 895 1943, Fax: +1 202 966 8639, E-Mail: celin@mofa.gov.tw

Lin, Ke-Yang

First Secretary, 2 Kaitakelan Blvd., 10048 Taipei Tel: +886 2 2348 2268, Fax: +886 2 2361 7694, E-Mail: kylin@mofa.gov.tw

Lin, Yu-Ling Emma

Executive Secretary, The Center for Marine Policy Studies, National sun Yat-sen University, 70, Lien-Hai Rd., 80424 Kaohsiung City

Tel: +886 7 525 5799, Fax: +886 7 525 6126, E-Mail: lemma@mail.nsysu.edu.tw

Liu, Yu-Tsyr

Section Chief, Department of Treaty and Legal Affairs, 2 Kaitakelan Blvd., 10048 Taipei Tel: +886 2 2348 2507, Fax: +886 2 2312 1161, E-Mail: ytcliu@mofa.gov.tw

Sheu, Kuei-Son

Deputy Director, Economic Division, Taipei Economic and Cultural Representative Office in the United States, 4301 Connecticut Ave. NW #420, Washington DC 2008, United States Tel: +1 202 686 6400, Fax: +1 202 686 6400, E-Mail: ks11@tecro.us

Yang, I-Li

First Secretary, Oficina Económica y Cultural de Taipei, C/ Rosario Pino, 14-16, Piso 180D, 28020 Madrid, Spain Tel: +34 91 571 8426, Fax: +34 91 571 9647, E-Mail: ilyang@mofa.gov.tw

OBSERVERS FROM INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

CONFÉRENCE MINISTÉRIELLE SUR LA COOPÉRATION HALIEUTIQUE ENTRE LES ÉTATS AFRICAINS RIVERAINS DE L'OCÉAN ATLANTIQUE - COMHAFAT

Benabbou, Abdelouahed

Executive Secretary, Conférence Ministérielle sur la Coopération Halieutique entre les États Africains Riverains de l'Océan Atlantique/COMHAFAT, 2, Rue Beni Darkoul, Ain Khalouiya - Souissi, BP 1007, Rabat, Morocco Tel: +212 530774 221; +212 669 281 822, Fax: +212 537 681 810, E-Mail: secretariat@comhafat.org; benabbou.comhafat@gmail.com

Ishikawa, Atsushi

COMHAFAT, Nº 2, Rue Beni Darkoul, Ain Khalouiya, Souissi, 10220 Rabat, Morocco Tel: +212 642 96 66 72, Fax: +212 530 17 42 42, E-Mail: a615@ruby.ocn.ne.jp

Laamrich, Abdennaji

Cadre à la Direction de la Coopération et des Affaires Juridiques, Département des Pêches Maritimes, 2, Rue Beni Darkoul, Ain Khalouiya, Souissi, Rabat, Morocco Tel: +212 530 77 42 20; +212 661 224 794, Fax: +212 537 681 810, E-Mail: laamrich@mpm.gov.ma; laamrichmpm@gmail.com

OBSERVERS FROM NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD SUSTAINABILITY FOUNDATION - ISSF

Restrepo, Víctor Chair of the ISSF Scientific Advisory Committee, ISS-Foundation, 805 15th Street N.W. Suite 650, Washington DC 20005, United States Tel: + 1 703 226 8101, Fax: +1 215 220 2698, E-Mail: vrestrepo@iss-foundation.org; vrestrepo@mail.com

PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS – PEW

Jackson, Alexis The Pew Charitable Trusts, 901 E Street NW, Washington, DC 20004, United States Tel: +1 202 540 2086, Fax: E-Mail: ajackson@pewtrusts.org

ICCAT Secretariat C/ Corazón de María 8 – 6th floor, 28002 Madrid – Spain Tel: +34 91 416 56 00; Fax: +34 91 415 26 12; E-mail: info@iccat.int

Meski, Driss Moreno, Juan Antonio Cheatle, Jenny Donovan, Karen García-Orad, María José Pinet, Dorothée Fiz, Jesús García Piña, Cristóbal Peña, Esther

ICCAT INTERPRETERS

Faillace, Linda Liberas, Christine Linaae, Cristina Meunier, Isabelle Sánchez del Villar, Lucía Tedjini Roemmele, Claire

Appendix 3

Compiled Proposals for Amendment of the International Convention for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas as of 29 March 2016 (Prepared by the Chair of the Working Group on Convention Amendment)

NOTE: Highlighted text below reflects editorial corrections identified by the Chair, or received in writing from CPCs in response to the Chair's invitation.

Preamble

The Governments whose duly authorized representatives have subscribed hereto, considering their mutual interest in the populations of tuna and tuna-like fishes <u>and elasmobranchs that are oceanic</u>, <u>pelagic</u>, <u>and highly migratory</u> found in the Atlantic Ocean, and desiring to co-operate in maintaining the populations of these fishes at levels which will permit the<u>ir long term conservation and sustainable use</u> maximum sustainable catch for food and other purposes, resolve to conclude a Convention for the conservation of the<u>se</u> resources of tuna and tuna-like fishes of the Atlantic Ocean, and to that end agree as follows:

Article I

The area to which this Convention shall apply, hereinafter referred to as the "Convention area", shall be all waters of the Atlantic Ocean, including the adjacent Seas.

Article II

Nothing in this Convention shall <u>prejudice the rights, jurisdiction and duties of States under international</u> <u>law. This Convention shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with international law. be</u> considered as affecting the rights, claims or views of any Contracting Party in regard to the limits of territorial waters or the extent of jurisdiction over fisheries under international law.

Article III

- 1. The Contracting Parties hereby agree to establish and maintain a Commission to be known as the International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas, hereinafter referred to as "the Commission", which shall carry out the objectives set forth in this Convention. [Each Contracting Party shall be a Member of the Commission.]
- 2. Each of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] shall be represented on the Commission by not more than three Delegates. Such Delegates may be assisted by experts and advisors.
- 3. Except as may otherwise be provided in this Convention Decisions of the Commission shall be taken by consensus as a general rule. Except as may otherwise be provided in this Convention, if consensus cannot be achieved, decisions shall be made by a two-thirds majority of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] present and casting affirmative or negative votes, each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] having one vote. Two-thirds of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] shall constitute a quorum.
- 4. The Commission shall hold a regular meeting once every two years. A special meeting may be called at any time at the request of a majority of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] or by decision of the Council as constituted in Article V.

- 5. At its first meeting, and thereafter at each regular meeting, the Commission shall elect from among its [Contracting Parties][Members] a Chairman, a first Vice-Chairman and a second Vice-Chairman who shall not be re-elected for more than one term.
- 6. The meetings of the Commission and its subsidiary bodies shall be public unless the Commission otherwise decides.
- 7. The official languages of the Commission shall be English, French and Spanish.
- 8. The Commission shall have authority to adopt such rules of procedure and financial regulations as are necessary to carry out its functions.
- 9. The Commission shall submit a report to the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] every two years on its work and findings and shall also inform any [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission], whenever requested, on any matter relating to the objectives of the Convention.

<u>Article III bis</u>

The Commission and its Members, in conducting work under the Convention, shall act to:

- (a) apply the precautionary approach and an ecosystem approach to fisheries management in accordance with relevant internationally agreed standards and, as appropriate, recommended practices and procedures;
- (b) use the best scientific evidence available:
- (c) protect biodiversity in the marine environment;
- (d) ensure fairness and transparency in decision making processes, including with respect to the allocation of fishing possibilities, and other activities; and
- (e) give full recognition to the special requirements of developing Members of the Commission, including the need for their capacity building, in accordance with international law, to implement their obligations under this Convention and to develop their fisheries.

Article IV

- In order to carry out the objectives of this Convention the Commission shall be responsible for the 1. study of the populations of tuna and tuna-like fishes (the Scombriformes with the exception of the families Trichiuridae and Gempylidae and the genus Scomber) and elasmobranchs that are oceanic, pelagic, and highly migratory (hereinafter "ICCAT species"), and such other species of fishes exploited caught in tuna fishing for ICCAT species in the Convention area, as are not under investigation by another taking into account the work of other relevant international fishery-related organizations or arrangements. Such study shall include research on the abundance, biometry and ecology of the fishes these species; the oceanography of their environment; and the effects of natural and human factors upon their abundance. The Commission may also study species belonging to the same ecosystem or dependent or associated with the ICCAT species. The Commission, in carrying out these responsibilities shall, insofar as feasible, utilise the technical and scientific services of, and information from, official agencies of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] and their political sub-divisions and may, when desirable, utilise the available services and information of any public or private institution, organization or individual, and may undertake within the limits of its budget with the cooperation of concerned [Contracting Parties] [Members of the Commission], independent research to supplement the research work being done by governments, national institutions or other international organizations. The Commission shall ensure that any information received from such institution, organization, or individual is consistent with established scientific standards regarding quality and objectivity.
- 2. The carrying out of the provisions in paragraph 1 of this Article shall include:
 (a) collecting and analysing statistical information relating to the current conditions and trends of the tuna fishery resources of ICCAT species in the Convention area;

- (b) studying and appraising information concerning measures and methods to ensure maintenance of the populations of <u>ICCAT species</u> tuna and tuna-like fishes in the Convention area at <u>or above</u> levels which will permit the <u>capable of producing</u> maximum sustainable catch <u>yield</u> and which will ensure the effective exploitation of these <u>species</u> fishes in a manner consistent with this <u>yield</u> catch;
- (c) recommending studies and investigations to the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission];
- (d) publishing and otherwise disseminating reports of its findings and statistical, biological and other scientific information relative to the tuna fisheries of ICCAT species in the Convention area.

Article V

- 1. There is established within the Commission a Council which shall consist of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairmen of the Commission together with the representatives of not less than four and not more than eight Contracting Parties. The Contracting Parties represented on the Council shall be elected at each regular meeting of the Commission. However, if at any time the number of the Contracting Parties exceeds forty, the Commission may elect an additional two Contracting Parties to be represented on the Council. The Contracting Parties of which the Chairman and Vice-Chairmen are nationals shall not be elected to the Council. In elections to the Council the Contracting Parties, as well as to the equal right of the Contracting Parties to be represented on the Council.
- 2. The Council shall perform such functions as are assigned to it by this Convention or are designated by the Commission, and shall meet at least once in the interim between regular meetings of the Commission. Between meetings of the Commission the Council shall make necessary decisions on the duties to be carried out by the staff and shall issue necessary instructions to the Executive Secretary. Decisions of the Council shall be made in accordance with rules to be established by the Commission.

Article VI

To carry out the objectives of this Convention the Commission may establish Panels on the basis of species, group of species, or of geographic areas. Each Panel in such case:

- (a) shall be responsible for keeping under review the species, group of species, or geographic area under its purview, and for collecting scientific and other information relating thereto;
- (b) may propose to the Commission, upon the basis of scientific investigations, recommendations for joint action by the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission];
- (c) may recommend to the Commission studies and investigations necessary for obtaining information relating to its species, group of species, or geographic area, as well as the coordination of programmes of investigation by the [Contracting Parties][Members of the <u>Commission</u>].

Article VII

The Commission shall appoint an Executive Secretary who shall serve at the pleasure of the Commission. The Executive Secretary, subject to such rules and procedures as may be determined by the Commission, shall have authority with respect to the selection and administration of the staff of the Commission. He shall also perform, *inter alia*, the following functions as the Commission may prescribe:

- (a) coordinating the programmes of investigation by the Contracting Parties carried out pursuant to Articles IV and VI;
- (b) preparing budget estimates for review by the Commission;
- (c) authorising the disbursement of funds in accordance with the Commission's budget;
- (d) accounting for the funds of the Commission;
- (e) arranging for co-operation with the organizations referred to in Article XI of this Convention;
- (f) preparing the collection and analysis of data necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Convention particularly those data relating to the current and maximum sustainable catch yield of tuna stocks <u>of ICCAT species;</u>

(g) preparing for approval by the Commission scientific, administrative and other reports of the Commission and its subsidiary bodies.

Article VIII

- (a) The Commission may, on the basis of scientific evidence, make recommendations designed to maintain the populations of tuna and tuna like fished that may be taken in the Convention area at levels which will permit the maximum sustainable catch.
 - (i) ensure in the Convention area the long-term conservation and sustainable use of ICCAT species by maintaining or restoring the abundance of the stocks of those species at or above levels capable of producing maximum sustainable yield; and
 - (ii) promote where necessary the conservation of other species that are dependent on or associated with ICCAT Species, with a view to maintaining or restoring populations of such species above levels at which their reproduction may become seriously threatened.

These recommendations shall be applicable to the [Contracting Parties][Members of the <u>Commission</u>] under the conditions laid down in paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Article.

- (b) The recommendations referred to above shall be made:
 - (i) at the initiative of the Commission if an appropriate Panel has not been established; or
 - (ii) at the initiative of the Commission with the approval of at least two-thirds of all the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] if an appropriate Panel has been established <u>but a proposal has not been approved</u>;
 - (ii<u>i</u>) on a proposal <u>that has been approved by</u> an appropriate Panel if such a Panel has been established;

2. Each recommendation made under paragraph 1 of this Article shall become effective for all [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] six four months after the date of the notification from the Commission transmitting the recommendation to the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission], unless otherwise agreed upon by the Commission at the time a recommendation is adopted and except as provided in paragraph 3 of this Article. However, under no circumstances shall a recommendation become effective in less than three months.

- 3. (a) If any [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] in the case of a recommendation made under paragraph 1(b)(i) or (ii) above, or any [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission which is also a] member of a Panel concerned in the case of a recommendation made under paragraph 1(b)(ii) or (ivii) above, presents to the Commission an objection to such recommendation within the six months period established pursuant to provided for in paragraph 2 above, the recommendation shall not become effective for an additional sixty days the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] concerned.
 - (b) Thereupon any other Contracting Party may present an objection prior to the expiration of the additional sixty days period, or within forty-five days of the date of the notification of an objection made by another Contracting Party within such additional sixty days, whichever date shall be the later.
 - (c) The recommendation shall become effective at the end of the extended period or periods for objection, except for those Contracting Parties that have presented an objection.
 - (d) However, if a recommendation has met with an objection presented by only one or less than onefourth of the Contracting Parties, in accordance with sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above, the Commission shall immediately notify the Contracting Party or Parties having presented such objection that it is to be considered as having no effect.
 - (e) In the case referred to in sub-paragraph (d) above the Contracting Party or Parties concerned shall have an additional period of sixty days from the date of said notification in which to reaffirm their objection. On the expiry of this period the recommendation shall become effective, except with respect to any Contracting Party having presented an objection and reaffirmed it within the delay provided for.

⁽i<u>v</u>ii) on a proposal <u>that has been approved by</u> the appropriate Panels if the recommendation in question relates to more than one geographic area, species or group of species.

- (f) If a recommendation has met with objection from more than one-fourth but less than the majority of the Contracting Parties, in accordance with sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above, the recommendation shall become effective for the Contracting Parties that have not presented an objection thereto.
- (bg) If objections have been presented by a majority of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] within the period established pursuant to paragraph 2 above, the recommendation shall not become effective for any [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission].
- (ch)A [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] presenting an objection in accordance with sub-paragraph (a) above shall provide to the Commission in writing, at the time of presenting its objection, the reason for its objection, which shall be based on one or more of the following grounds:
 - (i) The recommendation is inconsistent with this Convention or other relevant provisions of international law; or
 - (ii) The recommendation unjustifiably discriminates in form or in fact against the objecting [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission].
 - (iii) The [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] cannot practicably comply with the measure because it has adopted a different approach to conservation and sustainable management or because it does not have the technical capabilities to implement the recommendation.
 - (iv) Security constraints as a result of which the objecting [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] is not in a position to implement or comply with the measure.
- (di) Each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] that presents an objection pursuant to this Article shall also provide to the Commission, to the extent practicable, a description of any alternative conservation and management and conservation measures, which shall be at least equally effective as the measure to which it is objecting.
- 4. Any [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] objecting to a recommendation may at any time withdraw that objection, and the recommendation shall become effective with respect to such [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] immediately if the recommendation is already in effect, or at such time as it may become effective under the terms of this Article.
- 5. The <u>Commission Executive Secretary</u> shall promptly circulate to all [<u>Contracting Parties</u>][Members of the Commission] the details of any objection and explanation received in accordance with this Article notify each Contracting Party immediately upon receipt of each objection and of each withdrawal of <u>such</u> an objection, and <u>shall notify all [Contracting Parties</u>][Members of the Commission] of the entry into force of any recommendation.

<u>Article VIII bis</u>

- 1. Every effort shall be made within the Commission in order to prevent disputes, and the parties to any dispute shall consult each other in order to settle disputes concerning this Convention by amicable means and as quickly as possible.
- 2. Where a dispute concerns a matter of a technical nature, the parties to the dispute may jointly refer the dispute to an *ad hoc* expert panel established in accordance with the procedures that the Commission adopts for this purpose. The panel shall confer with the parties to the dispute and shall endeavour to expeditiously resolve the dispute without recourse to binding procedures.
- 3. A dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention that is not resolved through a means set out in paragraph 1 or where relevant, paragraph 2, shall be submitted to final and binding arbitration for settlement, [at the request of any party to the dispute] [at the joint request of the parties to the dispute] [at the joint request of the parties to the dispute, or xxxx of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission]]. The arbitral tribunal shall be constituted and conducted in accordance with [Annex 1 of this Convention] [the rules of the Permanent Court of Arbitration. The arbitral tribunal shall be composed of three arbitrators. [The arbitral tribunal shall render its decisions in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Convention, other relevant rules of international law, and generally accepted standards for the conservation and management of living marine resources. The place of arbitration shall be Madrid, Spain, and the language used shall be one of the three official languages of the Commission unless otherwise agreed by the parties to the

<u>dispute]].</u>

- 4. The dispute settlement mechanisms set out in this Article are not applied to disputes that relate to any act or fact which took place or any situation which ceased to exist before the date of the entry into force of this Article.
- 5. Nothing in this Article shall prejudice the ability of parties to any dispute to pursue dispute settlement under other treaties or international agreements to which they are parties, in accordance with the requirements of that treaty or international agreement.

Article IX

- 1. The [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] agree to take all action necessary to ensure the enforcement of this Convention. Each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] shall transmit to the Commission, biennially or at such other times as may be required by the Commission, a statement of the action taken by it for these purposes.
- 2. The [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] agree:
 - (a) to furnish, on the request of the Commission, any available statistical, biological and other scientific information the Commission may need for the purposes of this Convention;
 - (b) when their official agencies are unable to obtain and furnish the said information, to allow the Commission, through the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission], to obtain it on a voluntary basis direct from companies and individual fishermen.
- 3. The [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] undertake to collaborate with each other with a view to the adoption of suitable effective measures to ensure the application of the provisions of this Convention[.
- <u>4. Contracting Parties undertake][and in particular</u>] to set up a system of international enforcement to be applied to the Convention area except the territorial sea and other waters, if any, in which a <u>sState</u> is entitled under international law to exercise jurisdiction over fisheries.

Article X*

- 1. The Commission shall adopt a budget for the joint expenses of the Commission for the biennium following each regular meeting.
- 2. Each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] shall contribute annually to the budget of the Commission an amount calculated in accordance with a scheme provided for in the Financial Regulations, as adopted by the Commission. The Commission, in adopting this scheme, should consider *inter alia* each [Contracting Party's][Member of the Commission's] fixed basic fees for Commission and Panel membership, the total round weight of catch and net weight of canned products of Atlantic tuna and tuna-like fishes and the degree of economic development of the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission].

The scheme of annual contributions in the Financial Regulations shall be established or modified only through the agreement of all the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] present and voting. The [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] shall be informed of this ninety days in advance.

3. The Council shall review the second half of the biennial budget at its regular meeting between Commission meetings and, on the basis of current and anticipated developments, may authorise reapportionment of amounts in the Commission budget for the second year within the total budget approved by the Commission.

^{*} As modified by the Madrid Protocol, which entered into force on March 10, 2005.

- 4. The Executive Secretary of the Commission shall notify each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] of its yearly assessment. The contributions shall be payable on January first of the year for which the assessment was levied. Contributions not received before January first of the succeeding year shall be considered as in arrears.
- 5. Contributions to the biennial budget shall be payable in such currencies as the Commission may decide.
- 6. At its first meeting the Commission shall approve a budget for the balance of the first year the Commission functions and for the following biennium. It shall immediately transmit to the [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] copies of these budgets together with notices of the respective assessments for the first annual contribution.
- 7. Thereafter, within a period not less than sixty days before the regular meeting of the Commission which precedes the biennium, the Executive Secretary shall submit to each [Contracting Party][Member of the Commission] a draft biennial budget together with a schedule of proposed assessments.
- 8. The Commission may suspend the voting rights of any [Contracting Party][Member of the <u>Commission</u>] when its arrears of contributions equal or exceed the amount due from it for the two preceding years.
- 9. The Commission shall establish a Working Capital fund to finance operations of the Commission prior to receiving annual contributions, and for such other purposes as the Commission may determine. The Commission shall determine the level of the Fund, assess advances necessary for its establishment, and adopt regulations governing the use of the Fund.
- 10. The Commission shall arrange an annual independent audit of the Commission's accounts. The reports of such audits shall be reviewed and approved by the Commission or by the Council in years when there is no regular Commission meeting.
- 11. The Commission may accept contributions, other than provided for in paragraph 2 of this Article, for the prosecution of its work.

Article XI

- 1. The Contracting Parties agree that there should be a working relationship between the Commission and the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. To this end the Commission shall enter into negotiations with the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations with a view to concluding an agreement pursuant to Article XIII of the Organization's Constitution^{**}. Such agreement should provide, *inter alia*, for the Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations to appoint a Representative who would participate in all meetings of the Commission and its subsidiary bodies, but without the right to vote.
- 2. The [Contracting Parties][Members of the Commission] agree that there should be co-operation between the Commission and other international fisheries commissions and scientific organizations which might contribute to the work of the Commission. The Commission may enter into agreements with such commissions and organizations.
- 3. The Commission may invite any appropriate international organization and any Government which is a member of the United Nations or of any Specialized Agency of the United Nations and which is not a member of the Commission, to send observers to meetings of the Commission and its subsidiary bodies.

^{**} See FAO Agreement.

Article XII

- 1. This Convention shall remain in force for ten years and thereafter until a majority of the Contracting Parties agree to terminate it.
- 2. At any time after ten years from the date of entry into force of this Convention, any Contracting Party may withdraw from the Convention on December thirty-first of any year including the tenth year by written notification of withdrawal given on or before December thirty-first of the preceding year to the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union].
- 3. Any other Contracting Party may thereupon withdraw from this Convention with effect from the same December thirty-first by giving written notification of withdrawal to the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] not later than one month from the date of receipt of information from the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] not later than one month from the date of receipt of information from the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] concerning any withdrawal, but not later than April first of that year.

Article XIII

- 1. Any Contracting Party or the Commission may propose amendments to this Convention. The [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] shall transmit a certified copy of the text of any proposed amendment to all the Contracting Parties. Any amendment not involving new obligations shall take effect for all Contracting Parties on the thirtieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties. Any amendment involving new obligations shall take effect for each Contracting Party accepting the amendment on the ninetieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties and thereafter for each remaining Contracting Party upon acceptance by it. Any amendment considered by one or more Contracting Parties to involve new obligations shall be deemed to involve new obligations and shall take effect accordingly. A government which becomes a Contracting Party after an amendment to this Convention has been opened for acceptance pursuant to the provisions of this Article shall be bound by the Convention as amended when the said amendment comes into force.
- 2. Proposed amendments shall be deposited with the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union]. Notifications of acceptance of amendments shall be deposited with the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union].

[Article XIII bis

The [Annex forms][Annexes form] an integral part of this Convention and a reference to this Convention includes a reference to the Annex[es].]

Article XIV***

- 1. This Convention shall be open for signature by the Government of any State which is a Member of the United Nations or of any Specialized Agency of the United Nations. Any such Government which does not sign this Convention may adhere to it at any time.
- 2. This Convention shall be subject to ratification or approval by signatory countries in accordance with their constitutions. Instruments of ratification, approval, or adherence shall be deposited with the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union].
- 3. This Convention shall enter into force upon the deposit of instruments of ratification, approval, or adherence by seven Governments and shall enter into force with respect to each Government which subsequently deposits an instrument of ratification, approval, or adherence on the date of such deposit.
- 4. This Convention shall be open for signature or adherence by any inter-governmental economic integration organization constituted by States that have transferred to it competence over the matters governed by this Convention, including the competence to enter into treaties in respect of those matters.
- 5. Upon the deposit of its instrument of formal confirmation or adherence, any organization referred to in paragraph 4 shall be a Contracting Party having the same rights and obligations in respect of the provisions of the Convention as the other Contracting Parties. Reference in the text of the Convention to the term "State" in Article IX, paragraph [3][4], and to the term "government" in the Preamble and in Article XIII, paragraph 1, shall be interpreted in this manner.
- 6. When an organization referred to in paragraph 4 becomes a Contracting Party to this Convention, the member states of that organization and those which adhere to it in the future shall cease to be parties to the Convention; they shall transmit a written notification to this effect to the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union].

Article XV***

[The Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] shall inform all Governments referred to in paragraph 1 of Article XIV and all the organizations referred to in paragraph 4 of the same Article of deposits of instruments of ratification, approval, formal confirmation on adherence, the entry into force of this Convention, proposals for amendment, notifications of acceptance of amendments, entry into force of amendments, and notifications of withdrawal.

Article XVI***

The original of this Convention shall be deposited with the [Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations][Secretary General of the Council of the European Union] who shall send certified copies of it to the Governments referred to in paragraph 1 of Article XIV and to the organizations referred to in paragraph 4 of the same Article.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the representatives duly authorized by their respective Governments have signed the present Convention. Done at Rio de Janeiro this fourteenth day of May 1966 in a single copy in the English, French and Spanish languages, each version being equally authoritative.

^{***} As modified by the Paris Protocol, which entered into force on December 14, 1997.

[ANNEX 1

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 1. The arbitral tribunal referred to in paragraph 4 of Article VIII bis is composed of three arbitrators who are appointed as follows:
 - (a) The [Contracting Party] [Member of the Commission] that commences a proceeding shall communicate the name of an arbitrator to the other party to the dispute that shall, in turn, within a period of forty days following that notification, communicate the name of the second arbitrator. In disputes between more than two [Contracting Parties] [Members of the Commission], parties that have the same interest shall jointly appoint one arbitrator. The parties to the dispute shall, within a period of sixty days following the appointment of the second arbitrator, appoint the third arbitrator, who is not a national of either [Contracting Party] [Member of the Commission] and is not of the same nationality as either of the first two arbitrators. The third arbitrator shall preside over the tribunal;
 - (b) If the second arbitrator is not appointed within the prescribed period, or if the parties are not able to concur within the prescribed period on the appointment of the third arbitrator, that arbitrator is appointed, at the request of one of those parties, by the Chair of the Commission within two months from the date of receipt of the request.
- 2. The arbitral tribunal shall decide the location of its headquarters and shall adopt its own rules of procedure.
- 3. The arbitral tribunal shall render its decisions in accordance with this Convention and international law.
- <u>4.</u> The decision of the arbitral tribunal is made by a majority of its members, which may not abstain from voting.
- 5. A [Contracting Party] [Member of the Commission] that is not a party to the dispute may intervene in the proceedings with the consent of the arbitral tribunal.
- 6. The decision of the arbitral tribunal is final and binding on the parties to the dispute. The parties to the dispute shall comply with the decision without delay. The arbitral tribunal shall interpret the decision at the request of one of the parties to the dispute or of any intervening party.
- 7. Unless the arbitral tribunal determines otherwise because of the particular circumstances of the case, the parties to the dispute shall bear in equal shares the expenses of the tribunal, including the remuneration of its members.]

[ANNEX 2¹

FISHING ENTITIES

- 1. After the entry into force of the amendments to the Convention adopted on *<date of adoption>*, any fishing entity that attained by 10 July 2013 Cooperating Status in accordance with the procedures established by the Commission, may, by a written instrument delivered to the Depositary, express its firm commitment to abide by the terms of this Convention and comply with recommendations adopted pursuant to it.* Such commitment shall become effective 30 days from the date of receipt of the instrument. Any such fishing entity may withdraw such commitment by a written notification addressed to the Depositary. The withdrawal shall become effective 1 year after the date of its receipt, unless the notification specifies a later date.
- 2. In case of any further amendment made to the Convention pursuant to Article XIII, any fishing entity referred to in paragraph 1 may, by a written instrument delivered to the Depositary, express its firm commitment to abide by the terms of the amended Convention and comply with recommendations adopted pursuant to it. This commitment of a fishing entity shall be effective from the dates referred to in Article XIII or on the date of receipt of the written communication referred to in this paragraph, whichever is later.
- 3. A fishing entity which has expressed its firm commitment to abide by the terms of this Convention and comply with recommendations adopted pursuant to it in accordance with paragraph 1 or 2 may participate in the relevant work, including decision making, of the Commission, and shall, mutatis mutandis, enjoy the same rights and obligations as Members of the Commission as set forth in Articles III, IV, VI, VIII, IX, X, and XI of the Convention.
- 4. If a dispute involves a fishing entity which has expressed its commitment to be bound by the terms of this Convention in accordance with this Annex and cannot be settled by amicable means, the dispute shall, at the request of any party to the dispute, be submitted to final and binding arbitration in accordance with the relevant rules of the Permanent Court of Arbitration.²
- 5. The provisions of this Annex relating to the participation of a fishing entity are only for the purposes of this Convention.]

* Any Non-Contracting Party, Entity, or Fishing Entity that obtains Cooperating Status after 10 July 2013 shall not be considered a Fishing Entity for purposes of this Annex and, thus, shall not enjoy the same rights and obligations as Members of the Commission as set forth in Articles III, IV, VI, VIII, X, XI of the Convention.

¹ The proposal for this Annex is linked to the understanding that a Contracting Party will take the full role of depositary from the FAO as reflected in the bracketed proposals in Articles XII, XIII, XIV, XV and XVI.

² Resolution of the remaining bracketed issues related to dispute settlement in Article VIII bis may require conforming changes to this paragraph.

Appendix 4

Letter to FAO Director-General

The Honorable José Graziano de Silva Director-General U.N. Food and Agriculture Organization Rome, Italy

8 February 2016

Dear Director-General Graziano,

As you may be aware, since 2012, the Member States of the International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (ICCAT) have been engaged in negotiations to formulate amendments to its underlying Convention. The purpose of this effort is to bring the ICCAT Convention, first adopted in 1966, fully in line with twenty-first century management and governance practices, including those reflected in the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (1982), the U.N. Fish Stocks Agreement (1995), and the FAO's own Compliance Agreement (1994) and Code of Conduct for Responsible Fisheries (1995).

On-going negotiations have focused on a number of areas, identified by ICCAT to be of paramount importance. These include: clarifying the species subject to the purview of ICCAT; inclusion of basic principles of modern international fisheries norms such as the ecosystem and precautionary approaches, science based management decision making, recognition of the special requirements of developing States; decision making; dispute settlement; and new provisions on non-party participation, to ensure the full participation by Fishing Entities in the work of the Commission, consistently with the relevant provisions of the U.N. Fish Stocks Agreement, other international instruments and international best practice.

Virtually all regional fisheries management organizations established since 2000 have included provisions through which Fishing Entities enjoy rights and obligations similar to Contracting party members of the Commissions established, in exchange for a commitment to be bound by the decisions taken by these organizations for the conservation and management of the fishery resources under their respective jurisdictions. In particular, such provisions are included in the Conventions establishing the Western and Central Pacific Fisheries Commission (WCPFC, 2000), the "Antigua Convention" (2003) that amended in its entirety the 1949 Convention establishing the Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission (IATTC), as well as the South Pacific Regional Fisheries Management Organization (SPRFMO, 2010), and the North Pacific Fisheries Commission (NPFC, 2011).

In ICCAT there is large support for the incorporation of similar provisions on Fishing Entities in an amended Convention. However, one ICCAT Contracting Party has indicated that a change of the depositary from FAO Director General to one of the Contracting Parties to the ICCAT Convention is a "pre-condition" for its acceptance of the provisions currently under consideration.

The position expressed by this Contracting Party is seriously being addressed, with a proposal to move the ICCAT depositary to the Agreements Office of the Council of the European Union. Apart from this change. I can assure you that no other changes in the longstanding relationship between the FAO, ICCAT, and ICCAT Contracting Parties is being contemplated and that the relevant provisions of the ICCAT Convention (i.e. Article XI) remain untouched.

Another round of negotiations will be held in Madrid, Spain on 7-8 March 2016 and will focus on resolving few outstanding issues, including the participation of Fishing Entities.

In accordance with the very well established relationship between FAO and ICCAT pursuant to the ICCAT Convention and the Memorandum of Understanding between us, I invite you to send your representative to the forthcoming meeting of the ICCAT Convention Amendment Working Group.

I will keep you updated on developments as we move closer to agreement on a proposal to amend the ICCAT Convention which you, as the depository of the current Convention, can transmit to Contracting Parties for their consideration in accordance with the provisions of the Convention.

Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration.

Sincerely,

Annti

Martin Tsamenyi ICCAT Chairman

Appendix 5

ICCAT Amendment Process Points

Adoption

Convention sets out process for amendments in Article XIII, Paragraph 1:

"Any Contracting Party or the Commission may propose amendments to this Convention. The Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations shall transmit a certified copy of the text of any proposed amendment to all the Contracting Parties. Any amendment not involving new obligations shall take effect for all Contracting Parties on the thirtieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties. Any amendment involving new obligations shall take effect for each Contracting Party accepting the amendment on the ninetieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties and thereafter for each remaining Contracting Party upon acceptance by it. Any amendment considered by one or more Contracting Parties to involve new obligations shall be deemed to involve new obligations and shall take effect accordingly. A government which becomes a Contracting Party after an amendment to this Convention has been opened for acceptance pursuant to the provisions of this Article shall be bound by the Convention as amended when the said amendment comes into force."

Adoption

"Any <u>Contracting Party</u> or the <u>Commission</u> may propose amendments to this Convention. The Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations shall transmit a certified copy of the text of any proposed amendment to all the Contracting Parties."

- The **proposal** of amendments can be made by a Contracting Party (or Contracting Parties) or the Commission
- Convention is silent about <u>adoption</u> of proposal for amendment at the Commission level
- Assumption could be that <u>normal decision-making procedures</u> would apply
- Convention simply says any such proposal is circulated by the Depositary to Contracting Parties so they may consider moving forward with ratification or acceptance

Adoption

Form of the proposed amendments could go several ways

- Commission agrees on a set of amendments <u>pursuant to a</u> <u>Commission decision</u> made during an annual meeting in the usual way
- Commission convenes a <u>Conference of Plenipotentiaries</u> of the Contracting Parties who adopt a protocol containing the amendments and any related decisions related to procedure
- Adoption as a Commission decision is consistent with how several other RFMOs have formalized amendments
- Conference of Plenipotentiaries has been used in past ICCAT amendments
- No strict rule established either in the Convention or general international law

Adoption

Conference of Plenipotentiaries of the Contracting Parties

- Process used two previous times the Convention was amended
 - Paris Protocol (1984) allowed regional economic integration organizations to become Parties
 - Madrid Protocol (1992) amended the financial contribution scheme set out in Art. X
- In both of those cases, the Conference served both to <u>negotiate</u> and <u>agree</u> the proposals for amendment
- Included proposal for amendment and process points
- Credentials Committee yes for Madrid Protocol, no for Paris Protocol
- Full Power per VCLT, relevant for signature of Protocol
- Participation Paris Protocol: 20 of 23 Contracting Parties; Madrid Protocol: 16 of 22 Contracting Parties

Entry into Force

Any amendment **not involving new obligations shall take effect for all** Contracting Parties on the thirtieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties.

- Commission decision if involves new obligations or not
- Once ratification threshold met, is in effect <u>for all whether or</u> <u>not they have ratified yet</u>

Entry into Force

"Any amendment **involving new obligations shall take effect for** <u>each</u> Contracting Party accepting the amendment on the ninetieth day after its acceptance by three-fourths of the Contracting Parties and thereafter for each remaining Contracting Party upon acceptance by it."

- Once ratification threshold is met, it enters into force and <u>only</u> <u>those that have ratified are bound</u>
- After that, becomes in effect for others <u>only as they complete</u> their ratification/acceptance processes
- Results in different provisions applying to different Parties for a time

Entry into Force

"Any amendment <u>considered by one or more</u> Contracting Parties to involve new obligations shall be deemed to involve new obligations and shall take effect accordingly."

 Could be understood to imply that that alternative procedures for entry into force require consensus

Entry into Force

Paris Protocol, Paragraph III:

"This Protocol shall enter into force upon deposit with the Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations of instruments of approval, ratification or acceptance <u>of all</u> <u>Contracting Parties</u>. In this regard, the provisions set out in the last sentence of paragraph 1 of Article XIII of the International Convention for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas shall apply *mutatis mutandis*. The date of entry into force shall be the thirtieth day following the deposit of the last instrument."

 Required <u>all</u> CPs to approve before entry into force, then entered into force for all

Entry into Force

Madrid Protocol, Article 3:

"This Protocol shall enter into force for all the Contracting Parties the <u>ninetieth day</u> following the deposit with the Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations of the last instrument of approval, ratification or acceptance by three-quarters of the Contracting Parties, and these three-quarters shall include <u>all of the</u> <u>Parties classified by the United Nations Conference on Trade and</u> <u>Development as of June 5, 1992, as developed market economy</u> <u>countries</u>. Any Contracting Party not included in this category of <u>countries can, within six months following the notification of the</u> <u>adoption</u> of the Protocol by the Director-General of the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, <u>request the suspension</u> <u>of the entry into force of said Protocol</u>. The provisions set out in the last sentence of Paragraph 1 of Article XIII of the International Convention for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas shall apply *mutatis mutandis*."

Entry into Force

Madrid Protocol:

- Extended entry into force after ratification threshold met
- Alternate requirements for number of ratifications or acceptances
- Novel provision to allow request to suspend entry into force

Entry into Force

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties – general provisions on Entry into Force:

• Article 24 (Entry into force), paragraph 4:

"The provisions of a treaty regulating the authentication of its text, the establishment of the consent of States to be bound by the treaty, the manner or date of its entry into force, reservations, the functions of the depositary and other matters arising necessarily before the entry into force of the treaty apply from the time of the adoption of its text."

- Article 25 (Provisional application), paragraph 1:
- "A treaty or a part of a treaty is applied provisionally pending its entry into force if:
 - (a) the treaty itself so provides; or
 - (b) the negotiating States have in some other manner so agreed."

Key Decision Points

- Proposal made per Commission decision or Protocol adopted by Conference of Plenipotentiaries
- Article XIII process for entry into force:
 - New obligations
 - No new obligations
- Alternative entry into force provisions
- Different process and provisions for different issues
- Provisional application